HIRUTEB
of
MEETIMG OF STATE HIGHMAY COMMYSSION OF VIRSINIA
EBichuopd, ¥irginia

Septepbar 19, 1963

The Stata Highway Comiseion of Virginia met at tha
Centxal Highway 0ffice in Richmond, Virgini{a at 10 A.M. on
Septexber 19, 1963. Deputy Cowndssionsr F. A. Davi presided,

Presant: Mexsrs. W. Bansdall Chilton, 8. 5. Flytha,
K. 8. Boliand, Geozga C. Landrith, lawresca B, McWane, Burgesa E
Hlllﬂl, l“l- u-l HG].I'I:I'E, Jl.'-.. nt 'BI H““:! J’t

on metion of Mr. Sclatss, Beoondad by My, Rolland, tha
mingiay of the meeting of July 19, 1963 ware approved,

Hoticn wes oada by Mr. Sclacer, secoundsd by Mr. Hollamsld
that ths Comminsion epprove permits Lamoed fyom July 19, 1963 to
Septembar 18, 1963, as shown in records of the Depsrtment,

Motion carried. .

Ou motion of ¥r. Sclater, secondsd by Mr. Bollmd, the
cdancellation of permits from July 19, 1953 to September 1B, 1963,
as shown in records of tha Depurtment, was approved,

Copiea of tha Budget Exhibit for the BEismniuon 19:54-56,
as prepared for presentetion to the Dirscibor of tha Budget, were
distributed to mesberm of the Comnipsion.

Report of progresa of Highuxy Studies in cooparation
with tha Bighway Study Cosmission wae made by ¥r. D. B, Fugsta,
Agsistant Chief Enginesr.

On motien of Judgs Wemver saconded by Mr, Chiltom, the
Comnigaion authorized execution of o mamioranhm of understending
betwemn tha Dapartwsnt of fighways apd the Comoradiom of Gawe and
Inlund Fiabaries on the cooxdinktiom of the intersst of Highway
ioprovenents with thoss of fish and wildlife resocurcas.

Motion vas asde by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Holland,
that the Coomissicn confira lettar ballot action epprovisg the
puTchase from Jemew Q. Agnew, Agent, Riclmond, Virglnia of
mparl:r dmage insurance on the Robsrt (. Worris, Jr. Bridga for

tha ibhree-year period beginning dogust 30, 1953, Motion carried.



Moved b’ #e. Sclaker 1 Seconded h, Me. HHH.IIIII 3 that,
tha Commiasion confitm lettsr ballot actien rm blds recuived
July 10, 1983, for the following projacts

ummm:&.ﬁ%ﬂhﬂi'l
Tnt. Rt, 60 = 0,629 ML, N. Imt, 609 - Hemry County. Awsrd comcract

to low bidder, Thompson-Artimr Pavicg Co., Danville, Va. :
Bid $93,082.80

10% faor enginsering and additional work 9,308,248
Ameunt chargesbls to projact, $102,500.00
Funde: Btate, F102.400.00

Movad BY Mr. Sclater Baconded by Mr, Bolland, chet,
the Comslasion confirm latter ballot action oo bide recsivesd
August 14, 1963, for the tollowing projects:

e £ OO 7=101, €501, E601, Contyr, 1
0.031 Mi. 5. SCL Crewa = 2.537 Mi. 8. 5CL Crews - Mottowky County
Awerd contrsct to low bidder - D, W. Winkelsan Carclioa Co.,
Grasneboro, N. C.

Bid §257,420.08
107 for engipeariocg and additional work 25,742.00
¥ork by State Forcea 2,730.00

Amount chargesble to project, $285,500,00
Pundx: Btate, §285,300.000% W - Breskdown -
C501 = $271,750.00
60 - $ 14,1%0.00
$10,900,00 to be provided for in 196465 Primxy Counst. AllooAtiom.

Route 8. Proisct 0081-011-001

ﬂ. M, N, RCL Buc - 0, Hi. A, Int, Rt. ﬁlﬂ = Boearpurt
County. Award of coatrsct to low bidder - Creenbrier Farma, Imc,,
“ﬂt mm. ?li

Rid $17,608.40
10% for enginesaring and addiciomal work 1,760,586
Work by State Forces 355.00

Amoynt chargsables to project, $19,730.00

Funda: State, $1,950.00; Pedaral, $17,300.00

$19,750,00 to be provided for from the Sxiew District Intsrstate
Resorvea Fund., Planting Only.

582 W, K. fot. 33 - Hockingham County
Aunrd contract to low bidder - NMoore Brothers Co., Inc., Varona,Va.

Bid 91,563,032.15
10%. for engiosering and additional work 1%&,303.21
Work by State Forrcas 1,976.00

Amcuymt chargeabla to project, §1,721,300.00
Funda: State, $173,600,00; Federsi, §1,547,700.00



Boute 95, Project 0095~ 12, 1801
North GATOLing B, L. - 3.791 ¥Mi. 5. Imt. 33 - Greansvills County

Awrd of contrect to low bhidder - R. W. Askew, Suffolk, Va.

Bid 416 ,456.80
10% for enginesring and additional work 1,665,568
Waxk by Scate Forces 326.00

Megunt chergashle to praject, §18,650.00
Funds: lt.t'- ¢l|m-mi l'ldll.'ll, $lﬁ.m.ﬂﬂ‘

Bouta 95, Project 0095-043-101, 1801;0095-042-101, m

5' ? un 5. m: 'cI Iil - ﬂ-!“ H'-I-rl- 'I ml nl

Benrico and Beancver Counties - Award of coatract to low bldder -
Greenbrier Parua, Inc,, West Chepapsske, Vi.

Bid 864 ,608.95
10T for engineering sand sddirienal work 5,460.89
Work by Stats Forceh 355.00

Amgunt: chargesbls to project, $93,450.00
Pondn: Statw, $9,350,00; Fadaral, £34,100.00

Bouta 264, Frofset 0264=064-001, !MI; P402
0.219 Mi. W. B&W BRR (NKear Bowsrs BHi = 0,155 Mi, E. Victory Blvd.

Neoxfolk County - dward of contract to low bidder - Noore Bros. Co.,
Inz., Verons, VA.

Bid $1,048,715.53
10% for angineering and sdditionn]l wrk 106,8721.%5
Work by Stats Forcee 716,00
Ampunt chargeable to pvoject, 81,154,300.00

Punds: state, $115,800.00;Fadexal, $1,033,300.00

Ink. = Tont, 9th Bi. with Boyal Ave. ~ Town of Front Rova
Aunrd of contract to low bidder - Garrett, Maon & Pool, Imk.,

Bid $598,582.4)
10% for engloeering and addivignal work 59,.0858.24%
Bork by State Forcas 16,8549.00
ikight of Way 171,800.00
Flagging 1,100.00
Ballromd : 29,638.00
Flashing Sigokls 15,620.00

Amount chargesble to projeck, $893,450,00
Funds: State, $264,050.00; Federal, §404,900,00;Town of Promt
Royal, 5244,500,00

Routs 606, Project 0606-036-104, €301, B602

0.B&8 Mi, 8. Beaverdss Swamp - 0.838 Mi,. N. Rodverdam Swamp
Gloucanter County = Award of contyaet to low bidder - D. WL
Hinkelman Caroline Co., Greansboro, M. C.

Bid  EECUIAR 2106, 562.52
10% for engioeering end anddfcional work 10,636.23
Work by dtare Forcas B54.00

Abount chargeabis to project, $116,200.00
Funds: Stats, $59,3350.00; Pederal, §58,750,.00



fouts 620, Projecs 0620-066-103, BS0LIC,CS03:0620-067-100,0301
0.232 i, ¥. of Jouthamptom CL - 0-691 Mi. k. of Isle of Wight CL

Isle of Wight & Southamptom Countiss - Awnrd of contract to low
hm - Il 'G- m, I“I‘. h‘l‘fﬂu, vl-

BLd $194,3968.48
10T for enginaering edd edditional work 19,539.84
Work by State Porcae 194,00

Amsunt chargedbls to project, §215,150.00
Isle of Wight Go. = H100,460M.0D
Bmth-pinn Co. - allﬂ-,l!ﬂ-ﬂﬂ
Funds: State, 5107,550.00;Fedaral, §147,600.00
§17_600.00 to be providad for in Iale of Wight 1984-55 Matched
Sacondary Federsl Aid Funds, Bridge & Approachas

9. Projact D629+072- 1, B&D
Bridge & Approaches over Desp Cr. Betwesn Rt. 13 & Bt, 60
Fowhatan County « Award of contrect to low biddey - W. W. Wexslng,

Crewm, Vi.

Bid $39,7190).60
10% for sugiueering apd additinasl work 3,979.06
uWork by Stete Forces © 194,00

Amoont chargesbla to project, $65,950.00
Funds: Stare, 532,950,00;Federal, $33,000.D0 -~ Bridgs & Approsches

%u 637, Project 0637-090-103, €301
0. Mi. 5. Imt. 31 - Q.B36 ¥i, 8. Iot, 31 -~ Burry County
Award of contyact to low hiddar - E. C. Womaek, Ino,., Norfolk, Ve,

Bid REGUIAR $115,692.81
10% for englnearing end additionpal work 11,569.28
Work by State Porces 194.00

Auctmt chargasble to projent, $137,430.00
Ponds: Stace, $63,700,00; Faderal, $63,730.00 - Bridpe & Approachas

Route §54 act 0634-080-114. C501
iat, 634 = Int, 24 E. Vinton = Roapoka County ~ Award of contract
to low bidder - English Construwtion Co., Ine., Altsviata, Va.

Bid §79,831.50
10% for enginesring and mddiriogsl work 7,983%.15
Hork by Stats Forces L5400

Amount chargoabla to project, §85,000.00

Tunds; Stete, $45,000,00;Fsdexal, §44,000.00

$21,000,00 to be provided for In County's 196465 Matched Secondary
Federsl _Aid Funds,

Rogte & sct 0658-053-1i14, C301

nE, 672 = U.112 Mi- . Int. 565 = Londoun County - Awexd of contyuct
to low bidder, Mover Constructisn Ca., Stmmion, Vn,

Bid $96,9%12.23
107 for enginssring and addicional work 9,604, 22
Work by Btata Forces 194.00

Amymt ohargeabla to project, 3106,850.00
Funds: Etars, $53,400.00;Federsal, %$33,430.00

Noved by Seconded by thac,
ths Cownission confirm letter ballot action to reject bids om the
téllowing project and Teadvertise the work:

EE; 643, Project 0645-086-111,0301,B60%
0.053 M. W, Ink, Bt. 645 - W.C.L. of Marion ~ Sayth County

Low bid 30.0% overestimate. Hotlon carrled.



Moved by Mx. Bclatax, Secoendad by My, Holland,  that,
the Comalesion confira letter ballot sction on bids reasived
Auguat 14, 1963 for the following wozk:

Richoond Distriat, Schedule 415-53, Pornisghing, Deliwering awed
Applying Plant Mixed Mitumincus Moterisl., Award of comtract to
low biddar, Lee By Paving Cozp,, Roducke, Va.

2id . $13,807.00
10% for smglosering acd additional work 1,380,70
Amount chargeable to project, $1%,200.00

Tumdn: State, $#15,200,00-Maint.

$15,200,00 From 1963-564 BEichenwl District 10X Maintensnos
Eaplacemsnt Resarve Fund,

Fredericksburg District, Scheduls 608-63, Furnishing, Delivering
apd Applying Plant Miwed Bituhinous Material, Award of costract to
low bidder, J. R. Ford Co,, Inc., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid §26,5156.30

10% for epgineering and sdditional work 2,641.63

Amount chargeable bto project, $29,030.00

Funds: Btate, $29,050,00-Maint.

$25,000,00 from 1963=64 Construstion Aliccation Bt. 17 Esasx County
Project 0017-028-703-M500 - §4,050.00 from 1963-64 Fradericksburg
District Construction Reserve Fund to Project O017-028-703,M400

Tredarickabury District, Schaduls $11-63. Furnishing, Delivering
and Applying Plant Mixed Bitumiwnons Materiel. Award of coutract to
low bidder, Clyde B, Boyals, Ioc.,HompZon, Va,

Bid $338,920.35
10% for engloeeriog and sdditional work 3,592.03
Work by Stats Forces 6,300.00

Amguot ohargeabls to project, 6 ,000,00

hmds: Ftate, 856,000,00-Maint.

$25,000.00 fron 138243 Privary Constyuctlon Allocation RE. 360
Essex County ~ Project 0360-028-702,M400-321,000,00 fxom L963-64
Primary Coostruction Allocatiom R, J60 Esaex County - Projest
0360-028- 102 Mk

Fraderickeburg bistrict, Schadnle 612-63., JFurnisbiog, Delivering
and Applyipg Pleat Hixed Bituminous Mateyial. Awerd of contracst to
low biddar, Atlantic Eirulirhic Co., Richoond, va,

Bid $19,303.00

15L for snginesring and additionsl work 1,930.50

Amoumt ¢hargeabie ro project, §21,250,00

fumde: Scate, §21,3%0.00-Maint.

821,250.90 from 1963-64 Spotsylvania Covmty Primary Meintenance
Raplacement Budget,

gtmumton District, Schednle Bil=63, Furnishing, Delivering and
Applying Flant Mixed Bituminous Material. award of contrect to
low biddar, Valley Pavipg, Inc.; Steuntom, Va.

»Mda $16,069.25

10T for engineering and additiomal work 1,606.92
Amount ¢chargeabla to projest, $17,700.00

Tunds; Stace, §17,700.00-Maint.

$17,700.00 from 1953=464 Bath Couniy Becondayy System Budget.
Motion carzied.



Movad by Judge Wesver Sscondad by Ben. Jelaom , that
the Comxtiseion approve action on bids veceived Septesber L1, 1363
for the following projests:

Boutse & ack =032-101, C=

0.312 Mi. W, Rt, 620 at Ki gtors - 0.093 ¥, E. Int. Rt. 540
Fluvams Gounty. Award of contract to leow bidder - Haley, Chisbolm
& Morris, Inc., Clifron Forge, ¥a.

Bid $171,532.1¢
10X fotr enginesring and additional work 17,153.21
Work by Stats Forces 1,300.00

Amount chargesble to project, $189,800.00
Funda: Stace, 3135, 800,00 '

euce 10, Froject 0010-020-10, 30}
0.368 ML, N, KCL dopowe 2 ML, ¥, XCL Sopewsll -

¢Chesterfield Connty, Awsrd of contract to lew bidder - R. H. Roas,

Richmond, V&.

nd 886,360.00
107 Zor soglnesting and additiooal work §,636.00
Work by State Forces ' 1,139.00
Dtilitiea 10,003.00

Amoupt chargesble to project, $106,130.00
Funda: Stets, 553,500.00;Fedsral, 852,530.00

29, Project DO 2 c50%, B
- Mi. N. NMCL Cherlottesville - 7.929 Mi. ¥. BCL Charlottesville
Albgmerla Covaty. Awspd of comtract to low biddar - J. M. Topner
& Co., In¢c., Roanoke, ¥a,

pd $397.152.4%
10Y for saginsering and addicionsl work 39,713.24
Wark by fStats Foroes 4,256.00
beilities 2,500.00

Amount chargesble to praject, $6§43,800.00
FYunds: Btate, $223,800.00; Federsl, 5219,800.00
: C503
Boute 64 t 0D64-059-101, C501 .
0.266 M, W. Int, 651 - York-Jamss City C.L. ~ York Commty
Awerd of contract to low biddey, Bsrmbill Contracting Co., Inc.,

‘taxboro, R. €.

Bid $1,634,212.61
10% for soginesriag and additicmal work 163,431.36
York by State Forces 2,141.00

Amount chezgesbla to project, 51,799,7350,00
Funds; State, J138,550.00; FPederal, 31,661, 200.00

1 5
0.246 ¥i,. ¥, Iot, 641 - York-Yames City C.L. - York -ﬂmﬂj’
Axard of zontrack toa low bidder, l:lntrll Contraccing Co., Ime.,

Tarmviltle, Va.

Bid $177,7181.62
10% for snginesring and additional work 27,778.14
Woxk by State Forces 326.00

Amount e¢hargesbla to project, 3305,500.00
Fuonds: State, $20,850.00; Federal, $283,030.00 ~ Bridges



Froiac mih =10 301, C30 FiR
Gontr, I - York-James Cicy €.L. = WCL City of Newport Hews -
Jamos City County. Award of contract to low bidder, Barmhill
Contrecting (0., Inc., Tarboro, . C.

Bid _ 31,839, 247.88
10% for sngingaring snd additiosal work 183 ,924.78
¥ork by Btate Forces 1,451.00

Amgpunt chargesble to project, $2,024,650.00
Funds: State, $123,700.00; Wedsral, §1,%00,330.00

e &l act 0064-121-101 1 Ex
SCL City of Rewport Rews = 2.503 Mi. E. WCL CGity of HewpOrt News
City of Mewport News. Award of contrect to low bidder, T. B. Rliter
Corp., Worfalk, Va,, and ¥. H, Scott, Inc., Frsaklium, ‘H'l.-

Bid : 2,277,55:.29
10% for snginesring sand additional wotk 227,735.42
Sork by Btate Forces l,aﬁﬁ.ﬂﬂ

Amount chargeable to project, §2,507,200.00
Tunda: Btate, $232,100.00; Pederal, $2,235,100,00

ect 0064-121-101

Contr. L

Q. Mi. ¥W. Int. 105 - 88 ¥i. E. Int, 103 - Eity of Sewport Neww
Awerd of contract to low biddes, Mslle L, Tear Co., Durham, M, C.
Bd €1,930,195.2%
10% for engineering and Hdl.tlnnll work 193,019,53
¥Work by State Forzes 1,863.00

Amowmt chargsable to project, 92,125,100.00
Funda: State, §213,900.00; Pederal, 51,911,200.00

Eugl &4, Fpaiect 0064-121-101, €503, C504, gg,_l_'.ri 1
SRS ML. B, Imt. 105 = 2.770 M1, W, Int. 168 - Gity of Rewport News

Award of tontract to low bildder, 2. G, Homack, Inc., Norfolk, Va.

Bid 1,139, ‘I.Iﬂ.i'}
10% for epginesring and additional work 115,922.09
Work by Btate Torces 1,151.00
tailxoad 110.00
Flaggiog 1, 100,00

Amcunt chsrgeable to project, $1,277,500.00
Fuods: State, $51,350.00; Podecal, $1,226,150.00

tee 64 & 173, Project 121-101 5, BGl6
01?3-1;!-&. C 1' Mtl‘- 3
2.720 M1, W, Int. 168 - 0.023 Mi. W. Int, 168 - c’-t-? of Hewport
Wawa, Award of contragt to low bidder, Basle Conatruckien Co,,
Hewport Neww, Va. aod Ames & Webb, Ing,, Horfolk, Ve.

Bd §1,239,506,79
107 for soginesring and sdditional work 223,930.47
Work by Etata Forces 4,389.00
Right of Way 24, 200,00
Ttilities 3,334.,.00

Atvonmt chargasbls to projece, $2,435,400.00

Interstete Allocation - $2,305,600.00

Pri, Urban Allocation - 189,800,090
Punde: Stats, $279,600.00; Federal, $2,165,750.00; City of Newport
Newa, $50,050.00
$1.355_145.00 to be provided for in tha Suffolk Distriet Intecatate
Construntion REsserve Fund,
$950,45 .00 to be provided for in the Suffolk District Intarstats
Construction Allooation, Total: §2,305,500.00



Avard of contyset to iow biddar, J. Lawson Jouss Constr. Lo., Inc.,
Clackaville, T,

Bid $419,645.85
10% for moglosering snd additiomal work &1, 96&. 58
Kork by Etabts Forcas 326.00
Tlagging 1,100.00

Amunt chaypeatle to project, $463,050.00

Yonds: State, §33,150.00;Pederal, $429,900.00

8463,050.00 to be provided for im tha Suffolk Distrist Interstate
Conattuction Rasstrve Fund.

1 1
-5!? H;l.. “- Int. ?j - 2-“! - H. Int. 1? mll - mm ﬂﬂ-
Awszd of contrsct to low bldder, Haynesboro NMurssries, Inc.,

Waynesboro, Ve.

lt‘ m-'wiﬂ'
101 for saginseyinmg and sddizional work 3,088.03
Work by Steta Farces 1,833.00

Amount chargeable ko project, §44,4800.00

Funds: State, $5,800.00; Federal, $35,800.00 - Plancing
$44 600,00 to ba provided fyom Culpeper District Interetate
Construction Reserve Fund.

Boatas 8l,177,600Frsiect QUSL-060+101, G301

1 10 H
123 1 tr.l
0.156 Hi, W, Polaski-Montgomary €.L. - #.57 Mi. E. Pulaski C.L.
Montgomery County, Award of coatract to Iow bidder, Oman Constir.
Co., Ioc., Sashwille, Tennessse.

aid $2,312,854.07
10 for enginearing snd additiomal wotk 23],385.40
Work by Btate Forces 2,328.00
Rallroad (Paxt,) &, #0000
Aatlroad (Won-Pert.) 8,800.00

Amount ehargeabls to projsct, §2,560,330.00

Intar, Allpcation - $2,529,000,00

!.ﬂl:ﬂ:l‘l-l’ Alb:l - 31- 55‘“-“1
Tunde: Scace, 3$375,250.00:Fedaral, §i,183,300.00
$1,927,599.00 ta ba provided from Salem District Latarscate
Constyuction Resnyve Fooul.
$601,401.00 to be provided for in Futuxs Intarstits Construotion
Allogations.

81, Project 0081-060- t
0.14 Mi. W, Fulaaski-Montgomery C.h. - 4,37 Mi. B. Folaakd C,L.
Montgomery County -~ Award of comtract to low hidder, R. G. Foster
& Co,, Wadley, Georgis.

Bid $1,022,827.90
10t for sngineering and additions]l work 102,262.79
Vork by Btace Forces 821.00
Flagping 202.00

Amgunt chargesble to projecc, §1,126,600.00
Fuds: Stace, $113,100.00;Foderal, 31,013,300.00
81,1325,600.00 to be provided for in Future Interatece Coust. Alloe.



'ﬂ. Iﬂ. H- hh“lw c.Li b u- !'I- Hmu 'E-Il-
Hontgomery County. Award of ¢eatract to low bldder, H. B. Rowe &
GO,y 158, , Mavmt llﬂ' H. €.

Bid $302, 734,50
10% for snginssring and addicional work 30,273.48
¥ork hy State Toroes : 326.00

Ampunt chargesble to projsct, #333,330.00
Tunda: Ecate, 333,350.00:Federal, $300,000.00 -~ 3 Aridges
$333,350.00 to bm provided for in Futurs Ioterstate Comst. Alloe,

__ Al . =89~ :
D.0BS Mi., E. Rt. 777 = Eomnoke-Boratourt CL - Hoahoke County
Award of contxact to low bldder, Adema Comstruction Co., RNossoke.Va.

314 £1,967,787.27
10% for engluesting and addiciooal work 158,778.72
Work by Btate Forcas 2,137.00

Ampunt ghargeabls to preject, 52,188, 700.00
At. 81 Alloc, - ‘1.1“.“-”
Bt. 581 Alloc.~ & -408,300.00
Punds: Beate, $220,200.00; Pedaral, §1,968,300.00
91,7580,400.00 to be providad for in Futyre Interstate Coiist, Alloc.

Route 1, Project 0081-034-001, P40L;RA0Z

0.556 ML, 8, Tnrt, 277 st Stephaps ity - 0,031 Mi. B. iInt. 30
(osar Ternatown) - Frederick Couaty, Awizd of coutysct to low
bidder, Va. Asphalt Paving Co., lte., Rosmoke, Va.

Ald $1,126,45%,02
103 for enginescing and additional work 112,645.90
Work by State Forces 1,095,000
Amgunt chargeable to project, §1,240,200.00

Funde; Scate, $124,700.00;Federal, $1,115,500,00

0.002 i, B, Int. 610 - Inr. RE, Saltvilla} - Smyth County
Avard of contract to low bidder, Button Co., Inc., Richmomd, ¥a.

sid 8677,077.80
10% for enginesring and sadditional work &7,707.78
Hork by Btats Forces 2,876.50

Amount ohargeabla to project, $747,630.00
Funds: State, §747,630.00Q
$447,650,00 Primary
00000 Indostrial Accass
14T 630, Total

aoute 243, Projsct 0253-020-101, C501:0245-153-101. £501
0.132 lﬂ. “I I“I e . h-

- int, 123 - Pairs 2 Town of Vienna
Award of contract to low bidder, Ganeral PFaving Corp., Felcviex, Va.

pid $472,108.86
10T Eor eaglusering snd sdditional work §7,210.38
Hork by Stats Forces 3,691.00
gight of Way (Paxt.) 100,006.00
Veilities 12,000.00

Amount chargeable to project, $5635,000.00

Rursl Primary - %77,900,00;$357,100.00 - Urban Prisesy
Ponds: Btate, $179,200.00:;Fedaral, $315,900.00;Tcwvn of Vienna,
4139,900.00



s 612, Proiect Q612-088-104, C30L
Draloage Structure & Appro. Pasunkey Cresk - grasge (ounty
Mmrd f contzact to low bldder, Donald H. Selvage, Amharet, Va,

Bid 63,478,711
10% for enginesring and additional work 6,347 .87
York by Etate Porces 249,00

Amovnt chargaable to groject, §70,100.00

Funds; Btate, $35,100.00; Fedsral, #35,000.00

$51,100.00 to be providad for in the County's 1964-63 Macched
Secondary Pedaral Ald Funds.

Rou =115, C3Ul
E . E- I‘lﬂ‘.- [ 11} -] H.'l.l - 1-511 ml‘ “'I Iﬂi 32

ﬂ;lllll Coumty = Awerd of contract to low bidder, Turmer Brothers
Contractors, S8len, Va.

Bid 4138,955.3%
10% for engineering and addicional work 13,693.33
Work hy State Forces 19%.00

Amount chargeabls to project, $133,050.00
Fuods: Btata, §76,525.00;Federal, §76,525.00

Ftl 653, Prolsct 0658-073-109, ©B501, BAOA
L70L ML, E. Buffalo Cr. = 0,663 Mi. W. Buffalo Cr. - Frince

Edward County. Award of contract to low bidder, Lanford Brotherw
c“l’ IMQ’ mh' ?.--

Big 4108 ,587.85
10% Zor snginesring #nd addicicoal work 10,858.78
Woxk by Btate Forces BS54, 00

Amount chargesabls to proiect, $120,300.00

Funds: State, B50,430.00; Fedexal, #59,830.00

§24,300.00 to be provided for in the Covaty's 19646-635 Metcehad
Becondary Federal Ald Funds., Motion carrisd.

Hoved by Judge Weaver , Seconded by Senator Walson that,

the Commlesion reject bids received Septemher L1 on the followlng
projecks and roadvertiss the work:

ts 1 wect 1-029-101, CS501
0.004 Wi, 3, Int. 2 {E““m Bt-) - 3,063 Wi, 8. Int. ﬂl
{B=acon Mall $hopping Center) - Fairfax County =« Low bid is 14.8%
overeatimate. ’

tan & 628, Projeat 062]-020-116 15~

. O - 85
hrainage Structures over Nld Tows Creek - Chasterfield County
low bid 39.6% oversstimats.
Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that
tha Qomulasion confire letter ballot action adopting the following
reasolution:

WHEEEAE, (m Juna 28, -1963, the State Bighuway Coumission
sntéred into a contract with the Adema Constiuction Coaipeny of
Roancke, Virglaia, for resurfaciang 4 eection of Route 311 beiween
Route 658 snd Route 18 In Craig County under Scheduls Ko. 209-63 in
the amount of $83,415.57, to be financed with $73,000.00 Construction
Tupds and supplemented with sdditional Maintensuce Replacosent Funds
sllocated to Salem Districe; and

WHEEREAS, thars comtinues to bs an urgent need towtend the
raguriacing betwesn Louts 18 sand the West Virginis Line; and

WHEREAH, the wmit prices of ths Adsmg Construction Company
for Schedule No. 209-63 are sufficiently low emcugh to allow the
rasurfsacing work to bs extendsd betwnen Routa 18 and the Weat
Virginia Lina, snd financed with available Maintsnsnce Funds slloceted
te the Selem Diptrict; and '

WHERBAS, Adams Comstructionm Cospsny bas agresd io writing
to extend the resurfacing work batween Eouta 18 and the West Virginia
Iine at contract prices for Scheduls No, 209-63} and

WEEREAD, ths eose of Abhave-described extya work to be dons
amamey to approximately $24,800.00 which is slightly wore then
twonty-five parcent (25) of tha originsl contract; and

WHEREAS, Bection 104,03 of the Virginisa Depariment of
Highways Rsadend Bridge Specificaticns requires a supplemental
agrommont o ba gxsruted when the originel contract isx incrsased in
excass of twemty-five percent {25).

NOW, HERERQORE, BE IT RESOINED: That tha State Highwmy
Commiasioney 13 hexeby authorired to sntar into on bebalf of the
Commdasion & Supplemental sgressent wich Adase Conptruction Compauy
ot the sbove-mentioned project for the above-menticned additional
work for an spproximace prics of §¥4,800.00. Yotion carried.

Myvod by Mx. Gclater , Secoundsd by MNr, Holland, thet
the Commissicn confiym letter ballot sction adopting the following
Tana lut Lon;

VEEREAY, the Ciry of Maytinsville héa been improving
Routes 57 withip the city for sevesl years sSud is now ready to com-
plete the work to the city limita, where there is a sharp curve;

WHEEEAS, the CLty has saked the Highwiy Departsent to
cnoperate by making the desired transition from the &0-fool pavement
at the corporate liwits to the I0-foot pavesent In the coutty, &
distance of about 200 fest, and has obtalned right of vay for tha
traneition;

WHEREAH, tha cost to tha Stiate for constructing the tran-
sition im aatimsted at $1256; therefore,

BE, IT HESOLYED, thet §1500 1s gillocatsd fyom tha Sakim
Dintrict Conatruction Reserva Pund for this purpose. Motion carriasd.



boved by Nr. Sclater, Seconded by dr. Bollaod that
the Commisaien confirm lettar ballet ection sdopting the follouing
rasolution:

WHERELS , in azcordance withths provisions of Secktion 128
of Title 23 - Higinmys, United Ztatss Cods, & Public Hasring was
beld in the Auditorium of tha Madisom Haights High School, Madipoa
Haighta, Virginia, at 7:00 P.M., oo July 1, 1963, eoncerning the
proposed construction of Route 29 from 0.82 Mile North of the Intey-
nection of Routa 29-A to 0.501 Mila Horth of the Intersaptiom of
Route 130 Ln Axherst Couvnty, State Frojmct, D029-805-10%, C-501,
and Fadaral Project ¥=01R«2(7),

WHRBEAE, propasr potice wis given in sdvance #nd all thoss
presesnt wers given a full opportunity to axpress their opinfons and
racompendations for or againat the proposed develcpment Az plammed
ind their statements being duly recordad, apd

WHENEAS, the sconomic effects of the propossd relocation
bava besn sxamined and given proper considevation and this evidence
along with all other, haa been carefully reviewsd,

EE TT RESOLYED, that the construction of rhis projent be
approved {in accordepnce with the general pisn as proposed and pregant-
el at the Public Hesring by the Department Enginaers., This pmponed
loprovement comsiats of widening the exigting pavemgnt to provide &
four~laue divided faciliry, The factlity will be divided with a
medizn etrip and left turn storage lenea,

BE )T FURTFER RESOLVED, thatthie approval is glven the
underatanding that the rigxhtof way on this seotion of Bouta 29 im-

_provessnt say be purchased at & reasonsble cost,

ER IT XURTHER RESOIVED, that in the evant that tha right
of way costs on this section of Route 29 loprovement ara comsidered
wnreasonsble, thet fupthar consideration be given to the relocation
of Routs 29 frum Rorth of Lymebborg to North of Amberst Court Rouse.
Motion carried,

Moved by My, Lapdrith, BSeconded by Judge Weaver, that

WiEBEAS, In accordépce with thae provieloos of Bection 116
() of the Fodarai-Ald Highway Act of 1956, A public hearing was
held in the Town Hall in Viesns, Virginis on July 24, 1963, concern-
ing the proposed construction on Route 123, Projects 0123-153-102,
=301 and 0123-029-106, C-501, from 0,588 ML, W. B.C,L. of Viems
to 0,392 Mi. W. Int, Romte 1; and

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the locatisn amd proposad
improvements bave bhoen exsmined and given propar considsration and
this evidenca, along with all other, haa baen carafully reviewsd;
now, tharefors,

BE 1T SESQLVED, that the conetruction of the roadvay aleong
the lecation shown And designaced 4a ¥ouce 123, Projecta 0123-153~
102, ¢»301 amd 0123«029-106, C~501, frow O.889 Mi. W. E.C.L. of
Vienna o - 0,592 Mi. W, Int, Route 7, be approved, Motion carried.



" Moved by Nr. Bclater, Seconded by My, Hollamd, that
the Comiusion confirm latter ballot action sdopting the :Eulfwlns
Tesolution:

WHEREAS, io accordanca with the proviwions of Saction 123
of Title 23 - Righwayw, United Scates Code, a Public Haaring was
hald in the Auditorium of the Wew Xent Coumty High School, Hew Rent
Virginia, at 10:00 E.B.8.T. on July 17, 1963, concerning the proposed
construction of Interstate Routa 64 from the Renrico-New Kent County
Lina{at Bottams Bridge) to tha emtrance of Casp Feary (oeer
¥illismsburg) in New Eent, Jemes City and York Counties, State
Projects DOEA-D63=101, 0064-047-101 and 00654-095.102, Faderal Project
I~-64-3{19)174,

WHEREAS, proper notice way given in sdvance and all thoss
present were given a full cpportunity to express their opinions and
ecommmdutions for or against ths proposed development aa planned
and their statecents baing duly recorded, snd

WEEREAS, the economic effects of the proposed relecation
have been exmmined #nd given proper considerstion,snd this ewidencs,
aloug with all other, has besn carafully reviewed,

PE IT RESDIVED, that the construction of this projact be
approved in accordmmne with the general plan as preposed and present-
ed at tbhe Public Beszing by the Departmgnt Engineers along Line C,
This proposed Interstate development lesves Routes 33 sud 60 near
Bottoms Bridge end follown & relocation, pasaing batween EBoutes 33
and 60 to Routs 188, croseing Douts 158 and rejoining Boute 168 ac
the intersection of Houtes 168 snd 168Y, then rumming genzecally
paxrallel with Bouta 168 to Csump Feary, Motion carried,

" Moved by My. Sclatar, Sooimded b¥ Ny. Bolland, that
the Commisaion confirm latter ballet sction adopting the following
resolution:

WEBREAS, in accordance with tha provisioons of Bection 128
of Titlas 23 ~ Higlweys, Unitad Statea Code, & Public Hearing was bald
in the Boussck Methodist Church, Bonskck, Virginias, st 2:00 PM., on
June 26, 1963, concerning the proposed comwtruction of Route 460 Erom
East City Limits of Hoatcks to the Bina Ridge Parkuay Bast of Rosnoks
in Hodnoke and Botetourt Counties. 5State Project 05450-011-101,
D460~080-101, Fedaral Froject F-04-3{11}),

WHEREAS, proper notice wam given in sdvance and all those
present wers glvem & full epportunity to axpraes thely opinions and
retosmandations for or agsinst the proposed dovalopment as planned
and their statzments baing guly Tecordad, snd

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the proposed relocation
have bayn sxamined snd given proper comsideration.and this evidence,
along with all pther, has been carefully reviewed, mow thecafora,

BE IT BEGOLVED, that ths eonatroetion of this project ba

d in Bocordance withthe genersl plan 88 proposed and pressnt-
od at the public hearing. This propassd improvement provided for
the devalopmemt of a cuxb and gutter mection immedistely sast of
tha eunt city limits of Rosmoke, theo comstruction of & psrailel
lape to expand the existing facility to four lanea and the constyuwc-
tion of = bypess at Bomeack., Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Sclater, Baconded by dMr. Hollsnd phat.
the Commiasion confimm letter bullot action sdopting the following
resolution: that,

WIERRAS, on June 25, 1961, :ha Etats BEigisay Commignion
sntersd into & comtreact with 3. R, Poyd Gompany, Smo., of Lynchburg,
Virginia for resurfucing eections of Bouta 29 batwessn Route 131,
north Iin Amberst and Nelson Counties vnder fchedole Mo, 303-63 in
the amotmt of 348,128.00, to ba fimanced with $350,000.00 Conatructicm
Punds and supplemanted with additional Msintenascs Beplacemant Funds
allocated to Lynchburg Districr; and

WHEREAS, thers comtinuesty be du urgent Resd to extend
the nmtlcin; between the Amberat-Nelson County Lins &dd
Lovingstan; and

WHEREAS, the unit prices of the J. B, Ford Company for
Schadule BHo, 305-63 are sufficisntly low to allow the resurfecing
work to ba extended batwean the Avherst-FNalson County Lina and
lovingston, aod financed with availabls balancas from Maintensnce
BReplacemant funde tov mllotted to tha Lynchburg District; snd

SHEREAS, J. R. Pord Company Lam agresd in writing to
sxtand the Tesurfacing work betwesn the Acherst-Nelson County Line
and Lavingaton &t contract prices for Schedule No, 303-63; 2nd

WHEREAZ, the ¢ost of above-desoribed extra work to be
dons ampunte to approxisately §18,300.00, which is spproxiwmetely
thlrty-nine percent (39%) wora thap the priginel contract; and

WHEREA], Section 104.03 of the Virginia Depaxrbment of
Higlwayn Road and Bridge Specificstions Tequires & supplemsutal
sgraamant to be axecuted when the origlnal contract ils incressqd in
axcass of rwonty-five percent {25%}.

WOW, YHEEEPORE, BE IT RESOINED: Thet the State Riginmy
Commissionex is hereby suthorixed to entar intn oo bebalf of the
Comaignion a Bupplememial agrssment wich J. R. Ford Cowpany on the
above-mentioned prvject fvr the wbove-dascribed additiomal work for
#n approximate prics of $18,300.00, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Plythe, Saconded by Mr, Holland that

WHERRASR , Route 58 in Brumswiok County has been alterad -
and reconstructed ap showm on plins for Froject D055-012-101,amd

WHEREAS, two gectioms of the old location of Eouta 58 ara
to be tesnsferred to the Secondayy Systemj

NOW, THEREFORE, EX IT ARGBDIVED, that pursuant to Section
33~27 of tha uudu of ﬂ.rs:l‘.ni.l of 1950, ao amended, 1.79 niles of old
Routa 58, shown in red and designated as Bections 1 and 4 on the plac
dated Hovarber 20, 1962, Project 0058-012-101, be transferred Eroa
tha Priowry System to the Secondary Syerem of Rishways an follows:

Ssction 1 ~ Old lovatlon of Route 53, from new Foute 58 at Suzvey
Btatien 551400 sapterly 0.4 wile to the intevecction
of Busingas Boute J8 juat west of lLawrenceviile.

Saction 4 - 014 location of Bouts 58, Erom the ioterasction of
Pusiness Bputa 3§ eawterly 1.36 miles to tha new
Ioeation of Noute 38 at Survey Station TBO4HDO, sest of
Lasvenceville.
Mation carrisd.



Moved by Me. Sclater, Seconded by Me, Hollsnd, that
the Comminslon confirm lettar ballot sctiom adopting tha following
resolution:

WHEREAS, there nov exists a privately owmad road between
Drivers and Route 630 paar Chuckatuck in the County of Nansemond,
known as the Eings Highwey, and it includes & privetely osmed toll
bridge over tha Nunssaond River: apd

WEEREAE, the Ranssmond Pridge Corporation, owner of the
road and bridge, haas offered to aell to the Comspmeexlth all of cha
phyaical property sud real estate aof the Corporation, including tha
bridge snd road and their appurtenances, for the wum of $25,000.00:

and

WEEERAS, the State Right of Way Engineor has recommended
the scceeptance of the offer and the Deputy State Higbwey Comnission-
er bap ¢ertified that physical property and real ewceta sre desmed
requisiie aod sultwble for the uses of che State Highuay System;

NOW, TAEBEFGHE, this Comaission dbes hersby approwe tha
acquisition of ths physical property and real estate of tha
Nansemond Aridge Corporetion umder the provisions of Bectlon 33-57
pf the 1950 Code of Virginia,es smended, for a consideration of
$25,000,00 ¢o be provided from regular Suffolk Dietrict highwmy
funds; smd

FORTHER, under auvtborizacion of Section 3326 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, an amapded, the Comoigsion approves concurrently
with the acquisitiom of the privataly owned road and bridge, the
8ddition to the Primsry Bystem of highwsys the &4.53 miles of voad
B3 8cquired, together with 1.92 miles of Nennemond County Becondary
Route 630, thus previding a Primaxy System connection betweso
Routs 10 at Chuckatuck and Houre 337 at Drivers, This additiooal
Primary highway totaling 6.37 miles in length 1o be dasignated as
Boute 12%. Motlon carried. :

Hoved by Mr. Flyihe,  Seconded by My, Hoiland, that

WHEREAS, Route 3 in Culpeper Coumty hes been alter
and raconstructed 4s shown om plans for Project 755-A, and

' WHEREAS, one sectlon of the old road ir no longer

DecasEAry A8 & public road, the new mad servicg the same citizens
as the old ropad:

HOW, TEEREFORE, HE IT RESDIVED, that pursuant to Saction
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as smanded, Bection 4 of
the old locarion of Route 3, frum the new location opposite Stotion
262 + 10 porthwesterly to 4 new locetion oppoeite Statfom 282 + 00,
4 disténce of 0.45 mile as ghown in red on the plat dared Auguat
29, 1547, be abandsned as & part of the State Higbway Bystam.,
Motlon carried.



¥oved by Senator Nelacn, Beconded by Mr, Chiltom, that

HERREAS, in accordance with tha provigions of Seation 128
of Title 23 - Bighways, United States Cods, & Public Hearing waa
beld in the anditorium of the luray Elemantary School, laray, Ve.
at 10;00 A.M., on Auguat 9, 1963, concerming the proposed comstruckion
of Route 211 frow 0,61 sdle west of the esat corxporate limive of
Lutey to 3.74 miles ssat of the sast corporate limite of Luray in
Page County, Stdte Project 0211-069-102, 0211-069-103 and Federal
Froject P-01-1{20},

WHEREAD, proper notice was glven in advance and allthose
Present were glven & full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recopnendations for or againet the propossd development ag planned
and thelr statememts being duly recorded, snd

VHEEREAS, the econowmic affects of the propomed relocation
bave basn axeminad #nd given proper consideration, and this evidence,
along with all saher, has bean carefully miﬂnd,

BE IT RESOIVED, that the conmiruction of this project ba
approved in accordance with the genersl plad aa proposed and presents
ed at ths Public Rearipng by the Depariment Enginaera sloog iLinme TIIX,
Thie proposed improvement conaists of widening the axisting pavament
to provide a four lane divided facility with a flush median in the
Town of Loray, and a four lane divided facility mastward to the
prassnt threa lons pavement, along or near the present facility,

BE IT FURTEER RESOLVED, that in the svent camté af right
of way on this section of Route 211 improvemant iw comsldered un-
raasonable, that furthere congideration be ziven to the relocation
of Bouts 211 to the east of Luray. Motion carirled.

Moved by Mx. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, thae

WHEREAE, Seccion 313-136.1 of the Code of Virginia providas
a fund for fiscal 1963-6& of $1,500,000 to "be expended by the
Gomnlgslon for constructing, veconstructing, sedntalning ox improving
accegs roads to induptrial egites om which menufacturing . proceseing
or other establisbmsnts will be built undar fipm coptract or are
alraady copatructed.Y; znd

WHEREAS, the Eoard of Supervisors of Shenandoah County has
roquestad Industrial Access fundg for lmproving Routs 673 sast of
Rovte 11 for R distance of 0.6 wile to provide proper access to the
pew twp=millicu~dollar plant which haa been consiructad hy Allswmn
Incozporated, ¢atipated to cost 545,000; and

WHEREAB, it appesars that this requast falls within che
intent of Jection 3}3-136.1 and has cowplied with the provisions of
the Highway Commission's Policy onthe use of Induatrial Access funds,
iocloding the provieion for the Fiwancing of the acquisition of
right of wvay from funds other than Induetriel dccepp funda,

HOW, THEEEFORE, BE IT BESOLNED: that #45,000 from the
Indostrinl Access fund for 1963-64 be alloeated for the improving of
0.6 aile of Bouts €73, Project 0673-083-113, €501, to provide proper
access to the new plant of Alleen, Incorporated, bhetwesn Edinburg
and Woodeatock, in Shamandoab Gounty; provided that the right of wvay
for this prujant ia furnished At no cost to tha Indu.ul:r.l:l Access
fimd, Motion carried,



Moved by Mr. Bclater, Sacondad by Mp, Landrith, that

WHERBAS, Section 33-136,1 of the Code of Virginia providas
a fund for fiscal 1943-64 of J1,500,000 £o0 "ba expendad by the _
Commlwsion for cometructing, reconstructing, maintsining or {mpreving
access Toads to industrial eites on which manufacturing, processing
or otber establishmepts will ba built under firm conrracet or ars
dlveady constructed.''; and

WEREAS, the Norfolk and Western Eailway has found it
pacexeary to expand 1ts Facilities at Cerbo, Virpinia, to better
parve the expanded Clinchfield Cpal Compapy operation and tha
Appalachian Power Company generating plant; and

WHEREAS . this expension of the Norfolk and Western facili-
tiss will evaate s savere traffic problem both as to bighway traffic
and s to Teil traffic at the Boute &55 ¢rossing, thareby necegsiea-
ting a separarion s{ruckhure; and

WERREAS, much 4 projset 18 estimated to cost $188,000,
$123,000 of which the Norfolk and Westarn has agreed tnmtﬂhuta,
laaving a balenece of 565,000 Ifrow other sourcenm; aod

WHERBAS, the Board of Supayvisors of Russall t:nunty bag
roqueatnd that one~half (or $32,500) of the additional fioancing be
aligeated from regular Secondary funds sc¢ruing for use in that
Countty, apd furthey bas requested that 332,500 be aliocated co this
paejact from the Industrisl Access fund; awd

WHEREAS, it appears thet thie request falls wirhin the in-
tent of Eectlon 33-136.1 and bws complied with the provisions of the
Biglway Coomission's policy on the uvee of Industrial Access funds,
including the guarsateeing of tight of way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EESOINED, that thoe Highway Commimsion
approves & cooperative project to provide & grede separetion siTucture
ont Routa 664 at Carba, in Russell Commty, under the following flnames
ing, and provided cha righe of wy and adjustment of ekiliries are
furnished at un cost to che Gommomwealch:

¥Noxfolk and Western Bailway 4123,000
Secondary fumde Bussell County 1964-63 32,500
Indunatrial Access funda ;g,srm
Total Eatimated 5188,000

AMD BE IT PURTHER BESOLVED, thet & sum of $32,500 is hereby
allogated from the 1963-64 Induptrizl Accese fund, centlagent upon
the afore-mentionsd fineoclsl sxreugexent sod the vight of way and
efinstont of utilitien bedpg furndgled at oo cost to the Comon-
walth. Hotion carried.



Moved by Mr. Belater, Seconded by My, Landyith, that

WEEBRAR, Rection 33-136,1 of the Coda of Virginis provides
s fund for flseal 1963-5& of 41,500,000 to "Be expemdad by the
tomd sglon for constrocting, reconstructing, meintaining or improving
accons vouds to ipduatrial sites on which mmnziacturivg, processing
or ather gsteblisbments will be bullt under firm eomtract or are
already constructed,” and

WHEREAS, ths Board of Bupervisors of Carpline County haa
requested Industrial Acoesss funds foxr providing proper access to the
new plant of Aly Comtrol Products, Iooorporated, nesr Milford,
Virginia, io Carolins County, estimated to cost $40,000; and

WEEREAS, it appears that this request falls witbin the
intent of Section 33=1356.1 and bas complied with the provisions of
the Highwey Commission's policy on the use of Industrial Access
funds, including the guaranteeing nf right of way. -

NOW, THEREFORE, B LT EESQINED, thet $50,000 from the
Industrial Aceess fund for 1963-64 b allocared for the lapxoving
of access to the plant of Alr Contrvl Products, Incorporsted, near
Hilford, virginia, in Caroline County, Froject 0640-016~119, G-50L;
provided that the right of wvay for this project ba furnished at mo
copt to the Compoowaglth, Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr. Sclater, SBeconded by Mr, Lapdrith, that

WHERBAS, Section 33=136,1 of the Code of Virginia provides
& bund for Elecal 1963-64 of $1,500,000 to "be expended by tha
Commiasion for conatructing, recomstructing, waintaining or improviog
access roads to industrial sites on which smnefacturing, processing
or othey astablishmente will be bullt undey firm contract or are
dlresdy comstructed.'; and

WEEEEAH, the Board of Supervisors of Prince Bdward Sounty
has requested Industrial Acceds fimds for providing proper access
eo the Faroville Dress Company, Incorporated, locared juet emat of
the ECL of Fexmvills, Virginia, eptimeted o cost §31,000; apd

WHEREAS, it appears that thig Tequest falls within the
intent of Sgorion 33-136.1 and hag complied wich the provisions of
the Bighuay Commlgsion's policy om the use of Induatrinl Accews
fumde, Ineluding the guarantseing of right of way.

M0W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED: that 83,000 from Industrial
Accoas funds for 1963-G4 be allocated for tha lmproving of access
to the Permville Drosie Company, Incorporated, Projact 0741-073-113,
C=501; provided the right of way for this project is furnishsd at
oo ¢cost to the Commonwealth. Moticn carried.



Moved by Mr. Plythe, Ssconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, Route 38 in Carroll County has been rlierad and
reconstructed a3 phoun on plang for Project 0058-017-003, P=-402, and

WEERBAS, ona section of the old road is mo Iouger neces=
sary ga & public yoad, the pew road serving the seme ¢itizens as
tha pld, and ¢me seotion of the old romd iz no longar mecessary for
purposen of the State Highusy System, and two sections of the old
road are to be tranvferred to the Secondsry System;

NOW, THREREFORE, BE LT RESOIVED, that pursusnt to Section
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amsnded, 0.43 mile of
the old location of Boute 58, shown ip blua and deaignatad as
Saction 2 gu tha plac dated April 22, 1963, Project 0058-017-003,
P=i02, ba sbundoned a8 & part of the Stete HMigbway System;

ER IT FUETHER HEBOLVED, that purpuant to Section 33-76.1
of the Gode of Virginis of 1930, as awended, 0,04 mila of the old
location of Route 58, showo in yellow anddesignated as Section 6 on
the plat and project referred to bereipabove, be discontimied as &
part af the 8tate Highusy System;

BE 1T TURIEEE BEBOIVED, that pursoant bo Sactiom 33=27 of
the Goda of Virginia of 1950, as amanded, 1.12 wils of the old
location of Boute %8, shown in raed and deaignaced se Sections 1 and
% on the plat and project refarred to harsizabove, be txansferyed
from the Primary Systea to tha Sccomdary System of Highwuys.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. landrith, EBeconded by WMr. Szliter, tbat

WHEREAS, by proper vesolutiona the Boards of Supexviasors
of Grayson, Page snd Southmmpton Coutities have Tequasted that
certain roads which no longey serve as B public necesality, be
dlocontined ag paxrts of the HSecondary Syetom of Higlways;

KOW, THEREFORR, BRE IT RESOLVED, that poreuant to Bagtion
33-76,7 of the Code of Vipginia of 1950, As amgpded, the following
roadas bs disoomtipued ao parts of cthe Secomdary Syetemof Higlwmayw,
affectiva this date:

GRAYSON COUNTY - 014 lacation of Boute 601, Ssction 3, from the new
lopeation at gtation 75 4+ 10 easterly to Stacionm
7% 4 35, Frojact (601-088-102, ¢-+501, B~6D2
ﬂ-ﬁmz ml
PAGE COUNTY = Hld location of Boute 615, Sestion 5«A, from the
new location at Station 112 + 50 eouth 0.10 ndle,
Project 0615-069-107,C-501 0.10 M1,
SDTTEAMETON
County ~ 0ld location of Boute 688, Section 3, from the
intersecrion of s naw comnection with Eouca 38
weaterly 0.08 mile, Projact 0053-087-00¢, C-503
ﬂ'“ m-
Yotion carrised.



Moved by My, Flythe | Baconded by Mr. Boistmxy, that,

VHEREAS, wnder authority of Sectiom 33-113.2 of the Code of
Virgloia, 1950, a5 amended, Taquest is wade by the City of Radford
for poymant st the base rate of 5300 per 2ils amually on additional
streeta meeting required standsrds; slsg for a deletiom of certsin
stTetts no lomger eligible for paymsmt;

MOV, THEREWGEE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarierly paymants &t
the base rate of $300 per wile annually be made to the Cicy of
Redford on sdditional streets totaling 3,55 miles thet have heen
brought up to standards required by thia sectiom of the Code,

The additional wileage of atrests aligible for payment, describad
az follows)

Forest Avenus Frowm 10¢h Et, %o llth 8¢, 0.08 M,
Denby Strest From &th Bt, to 7th Bt, 0.2 M.
Lith Stveet From Sraples £t. to Pendleton Ext. 0.25 M,
17th Streat From Stapleas St,. to Taylor St. 0.15 ML,
Taylor Btrast Fyom 17th St. to Dead End 0.08 M.
Robettean Street Frow 8th 9¢. £o I12th 3t. 8,30 Mi.
Sth Srreat From Bobertson Bt. to Dead End Q.10 M,
10th fryest From Robertaon 3t. to Dead End 0,10 M,

Boopevalt Avenue

Farragut Drive

From State 5t. to Farragut Drive - 0,07 ME.
From Rooasvalr Avemus to Dead Emd -

NN DN DN 2N D D D B BN DR A RN D DN DN N B T B |

Eilckory Road From Wadsworth 5t. to Bolly Lana 0.5% Mi.
1ith Strest ¥rom Wadaworth Bt. to Eerkiay 5t. 0.08 ¥,
Walker Btreet From 9th St. to Dead End 0.18 Mt
Eant fStreet From 6th 3¢. to 7th 3¢, 0.07 mi,
7th Straet From Esmt 3t. to Raadolph 5t. 0.15 Mi.
Sundels Drive From Fark Boed to Zod Avenne Exr, D.14 N,
Smnford Avenus From Bird Ec. 0o Baldwin St. 0.10 ML,
Toodland Streot ¥rom Orsndview Drive to Madigon St. - 0,06 ML,
Madigon Bereer From 0,08 Mi. 5. Woodland 8t, -
to U.Eﬂ Hi- H’t Hﬂcﬂ-lﬂﬂ St-- - u-ﬂ m-
Aukupm Averus = Fyom Tyler Avemue to Desd End - 0,24 ML,
Yienna Avenue ~ From Tyler Aveour to Davis St, - D.14 M,
Clement Sitreet = From Wilson Bt, to 0.04 Mi, Hest - 0.04 Wi,
Dovney Street = From Wilpon 8t. to 0.04 MI, Wastr - 0.04 Mi,
Staplen ftreat = Yrom Secomd 5t. to 4th 5t. - 0,10 Mi.
BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED, that certain streets ba deleted from

the pressot fllocation of milesge for maintenance payments due
sxpanpion of tha grounds of Ramdford Collsge. The streeta to be
dalated, des¢cribed as follows:

4

Vashington Street - From Fairiax St. to Clemence 5t. = 0,07 Mi.
Clswents Street -~ From Heashingtoo 9¢. to Adams Street - (.06 Mi.

The above fdditiong, totaling 3.55 milen and deletioms toteling
0.13 mile o a net addition of 3.42 wilos,will increase tha total
mileage in the City of Eadiford from 41.20 mlles to 44,62 miles of
approved streets, offective begloping July 1, 19583 for the
quirtatly payment due after September 30, 1963. Motion carrled.



Moved by Mr. Flythe Seconded by Mr, Belatey , that

WHEREAS, under authority of Secrion 33-50.2 of rha Code
of Vipginia of 1950, ss =mended, requast is mads by the Town of
Elkton for paymamt at the bema rate of $300 per mdle mnnually on
addicionz]l strsata megting rejuired standards;

¥OW, THEREYOUE BE 1T BEBOLNED, that quarterly peymants
At the base rate of 4300 per mile apnually b made to the Town of
Zikton on additionel stvests totaling 0.92 mils that have been
breught up to standards required by thia secrion of the Coda,
effeceive beginning Qctober 1, 1963, with the first quarterly pay-
ment due after December 31, 1963, Tha additional mileage of streets
eligible for payment, described as follows:

Paixfax Avanus ~ From 7th Street = Weat - 0,22 ME,
$th Streat = From Washingten Ave, to Faivfax Ave, = 0,06 ML,
7th Strast = From Washington Ave. to Fairfax Aw. = 06 M.
Washington Ava., - From 6th Strast - West - 0,08 ML,
Syring Averme -~ Prom 6th Strest - Waat = 0.09 Mi.
TE" Street = From Stulrt Ava. to Les Avenue - 0.07 Mi.
North Btreet ~ From Jackson Ave. t0o Corporate Limits = 0.15 Wi,
P Street = From Rorth Street to Corporate Limits - 0,09 Mi,
"C" 8trest ~ From Ashby Avepue - West - 0.10 M.

The abpve additions totaling 0.92 mils will inerease the rotal
mileage in the Town of Elkton From 8,78 wilea to 9.70 miles of
approved sirests, Moclon carrisd.

Movad by Judge Wekvar , Soconded by Mr, Holisnd, that

WHEREAS, the Cotmormrealth did acquire 130.06 acres of land
from Colon L. Ball and Helen P. Hall, his wife and Herman A. BHall
and Maybelle H. Hall, his wife, by deed deted the 25th day of March,
1953, recorded in Deed Book 1099, EPaga 466, in the office of tha
Clerk of the Circyit Court of Rorfolk Soumty, a portion of this land
to be used uf Convict Camp #22, and

WHERBAS, Norfplk County is now the Clty of Chesapeaka, and

WHEREAS, the ecaid Cicy wishes to purchase 3.83 acres mora
or less of the said land to uee for municipal purppses, and

WHEBEAS, the State Biginmy Compiasionexr has cercified in
writiog that the said land of Couvict Camp 422, does not vonstituie
a section of the public road and ia deeped Do longer necessacy for
the uses of the Ftate Bighway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviaions of
Sectfon 33-76.6 of the 1240 Code af Virginia, ap cmended, the sale
of the waid land so certifisd to the City of Cheaspeske at & price
recommgndad by the Btate Right of Way Engineer i3 approved mnd the
State Highway Comissioner or Deputy State Highway Coumimatoner is
authorited to sxecute in the name of the Comzonwsalth 8 deed
conveying same without warranty, Moticn carried.



Moved b My, Flyihe . Betondad by Nr., Sclater; that

WHEREAS, ths Couneil of the Town of Chass Clty, by
Toeo lution of June 10, 1963, has xequested & change in the nathod
by which tha sscondary streets age meintained from Saction 33-50.4
to Sactim 33-50.2 of the Coda of Virginia, as smended; and

VHEARAS, this resolution declarss the Town has purchased
additional straet waintenance eguipment and ip capable of maintaio-
ing its own stwestd, in addicion £o snuual Town construction work
performed: and

WHEREAS, the Town's popularion in the 1960 Cepyuy wis
3,207 and is rapidly approaching 3,500 when the mundcipality will
bhave to maintain &1l its streets; now, thersfore

BE IT RESOLVED, that aftar careful consideration, the
Righway Commigsion does approve the change in form of strest mein-
tanance for 13.28 wiles of streste im tha Town of Chasa City to bs
méintained by tha Toum in accordance with Beccion 33-30,2 of tha
Code of Virginla, as amendsd, a¢ Tequestsd by the Town and recommend.
¢d by the Engineering Division, effective begimning July 1, 1963,
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Sclater, Seconded by My, Landrith, that

WHEREAS, the Commissfon, by resolotion of Augumt 23, 1862,
approved Industris] Access funds for ralocating Route 611, in
kashington and Swyth Gountles, from approximataly oma mila west of
the corparste limits of the Town of Saltviile to 3 point just Lnpide
the aald corporate limits, to further a large snd important construce
tign program being carried on by tha Olin Mathisgon Chemical
Corporation; snd

WHEREAS, the sstimates for this work wers praparved withouc
beaafit of plany and sell survey, tharveby reprasenting approxivate
eutimatex only; and

WHEBEAf, during the construction of this project it has
been found ther the cost of handiing the sxcaverion in addition to
costid drought about by inmmperabla landalides, Lw conelderably abowve
the astimace; and

WHERPAS, the project has been coupletad to a point where
& yoalistic eatimate of the addicional fundg can be made--Spproxinata-
Ly $80,000.

NOW, TEEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a supplementary
8llocation of 380,000 from the 1963-64 Industrial Access fund be
made to thie project to complate the financing. Motion capried,

Moved by Mr. Flythe, Seconded hy Mr. Bolland, that,

WHEREAS, Route 263 in Shenandoah County hes bean alteped
and xeconstructed ms shown on plans for Froject 0263-085-101, ©502,
and

MEBEAS, three ssctions of the ¢ld road are oo longay
REcEIBATY 28 A public road, the new road serving the mase citizens
a8 the old Iocation;

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, chat pursuant ro Section
33+76.5 of tha Code of Virginia of 1920, as amsudes, 0.68 mile of
old Boute 263 designated ss Sections 1, 2 and 3 oa the plat daied
Juna 5, 1963, Projsct 0263-0B85-101, C=302, be abandoned as & pare
of the State Bighway System. Motion cerxied. '



Moved by Mr. Flytha, Seconded by WE. Sclatasr, that

WABHEAS, under suthority of Sectiom 33-113.2 of the Code
of Virginia, 1950, sy smended, requast iy aade by the Town of
Wythevilla for payment at the bass vate of §300 per mils dnmially
on additicnal strests oesting reguirad standarda; alsp for delation
of o streat no longer sligible Zor maintenance paymats)

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT ERGOLVED, that quazterly payments
at the basa rate of (300 per mile sonually be made to the Town of
Wytheville on additional streets totaling 0,56 wile that bave hesn
brought up to stendards required by this section of the Cods, snd
the daletion of 0,05 wile no longer eligible for payment, eifsctive
begioming July 1, 1963, with the fizst quettsrly paymant dus after
September 30, 1963, 7Tha addicional mllesge of streets eligible for
paynent, described aa follows:

1\

10¢h Strest - Prom Horth Bireat to Bpiller Strest - 0.05 M.
Plae Ridge Rd. Prom Extension of pavement - wast - 0,12 M.
Eegervolr S¢,~ Prom Sth Streect - west - 0,06 Mi,
Ridge 3¢, - From 5th Streat to Fisher Road - 0.08 ML,
Mth St. = Prog Madison 5t, to Jackson Bt. = D07 ¥,
3xd Styrea: ~ Froo Lewdis At. to Rallromd Ave. - 0,10 Ki,
Rallroad Ave.= Prom Ird 8t. to Atkine MIll Road - 0,05 ML,

Cussall Boad - From Extepsion of pavesmsnt s#st & north - 0,13 ML,
Daletion of ptrest wilasgs no louger aligible for paveent;

E. Main St. Crossover - Froa sast-bound lane to west-bound

lans - ﬁ.ﬂﬁ H.
The sbove additionn totaliog 0.66 »ilas snd delation of 0.05 mile to
& net addition of 0.61 mile will incresse the toral mileAge in the
Town of Wytheville from 36.68 milas to 37.49 miles of spproved
stroets. Motfon rarried.

Hoved by Mx, Flytha, Secondad by Mr. Holland, that

WHEBEAS, Route l40 snd Route 75 in Washingion Coumty have
been altared snd reconstructed as shown on plens for Project 0081
095-038, P-A01, P~403, and

WHERBAS, two mections of cld location are s lunger
peceysnry as public roads, the new roads gerving the samg citizens
as the old roada;

NCW, THEBEFOBE, BE IT RESOIVED, thaet pursusat to Saction
33476.5 of the Codecf Virginia of 1950, as smended, 0.12 mils of
the old location of Route 140 and 0.15 mile of the old location of
RBoute 73, showm in blue and designeted as SBections 1 and 3 on the
plat dated April 22, 1963, Project 0Q81-095-038, P-401, P-403, he
shandoned a9 A part of the Stato Rigbway Eysten. ¥Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr, Flythe, Secondsd by Mr. Bolland, that

WHEREAS, Route 38 in Sputhmmpton Coumty bap besn altered
ﬂ Feconstructed &g shown on plans for Project 0033-087-007, C-302

WHEKEAS, one section of old Route 58 iw no longer necen-
s4ry 4a a public road, the naw yoad sarving tha same citicens da
tha old road;

MW, THERRPORE, R IT RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Beotion
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,06 nile of
old locatiem of Route 58 leading from Route 638 opposlte Station
210485 southwesterly, showm io blug 2nd designated as Section 1 on
the plac dated March 26,1963, Project M58-087-807, £-502 be
ahaadonsd an n part of the State Elghuay Syatem, Motioo carvisd,



Moved by Mr. Flythe, Secondad by Mr. Sclater, that

WHEREAS, undexy suthority of Sectiom 33-113.2 of tha Lode
of Virginia, 1950, sa smeoded, request Is mads by ths City of Noritom
for paynsut at the bawe rate of 5300 per nile aonually on addition-

al strests measting requirad standaxds;

WOW, THEREFDRE, B IT RESOLWED, that gquerterly paymenta
at the basa mate of 5300 per wdls apmoully be mads to the City of
Norton on additional streets totaling 1.88 miles timt bave Beoen
brought up to standards requirsd by this sectiom of the Code,
affective begiowing tha firstquarter, July 1, 1951, for payment dua
after Saptovber 30, 1963.

The sdditional mileaga of streets sligible for payment, described

an follous:

13tk Sc,., AW
Epl‘uﬂ:t 5:-. “'"i
Virginia Awe,., H.
lith 5r., N. W.
w St., M. W.
Spruce 5t., N, H.
Highland Ave,
cl'l-'l.s Bt-l HI “I
m ﬁ“-, “‘ "l
ur.i: !t-' Hll "t
th 8t., K. E.
Virginia Ave., X,
Yirginia Ava,, R.
m ﬂt-, 5- El
Jth 8t., 8. E.

Flanery Ave., 8. B,

2ud Bt., 8. W.
4th &§t., 8. W.
gth st... EI- “l

Wayoa Ave,, 8. W.

= From Boute 23 to Virginia Ave. = 0,08 M,
« From 13ch St. vo 12eh 8t, = D.16 MI,
= From 13rh 53t. o &60" W. of Licth Br.- 0,10 Mi.
~ From Sptuce St. to Ridge Awe. - 0,08 M,
= From Murphy 3t. to 5pruce Bt. - 0,20 ML,
= From Henry 5t. to Highland Ave, - 0,10 M.
= From Bldge Ave. to Hagen Ave, = 0.10 M.
= Frowm Wesler 8+, to Dead End « .05 M,
= From Craig St. to Poplar St, w 008 M.
-« Foom Oak Ave, to Eline Ave. - 0,10 Mi,

From E. Park Ave. to ¥irginia dve. = 0.086 Ni,
From 7th 8t., W, B. vo 6th 53¢, N.E. - 0,10 Mi.
From 6th 5t., W. B, o 5th 8t., N.E.- 0.16 Mi,
Prom Eantucky Ave, to 4th Bt, « 0,09 Mi.
From Kmntucky Ave, to Flanery dve, - 0.07 ML,
From th Bt., 5. B. to 5th Bt., 5. B. 0.10 Mmi,
From Esntucky Ave, to Mapls St, ~ 0.08 ML,
Prom KEentucky Ave. to Snd of Pavemsnt 0.09 Mi,
« From Rentucky dve, to End of FPavesear 0.03 M.
- m llth st-| I:D 121’-11 Bt' ﬂnm Htl

Tha above eddirions totaling 1.88 miles will incresge the total
milesage in the City of Norton from 7.65 milgs to 9.53 miles of
Motion carziaed.

spprowed streets.

Moved by Senator Melwon , Seconded by Mr, Bolater that

. WHEREAE, pursuant to & request from the Chesterfield
County Board of Suparvisors, the Higinvmy Departwent hes meda a study
of Secondary Eoute 683 (Forest Hill Avenus) to Jetaruine whetbher the
traffic charscteristicn and volime would wareant plsctag this road
in the Primary Syatem; and

WHEREAS, this atudy has been ¢completed and the remults show
that it meets the established criteria in only ome respect: be it

RESOLVED, toat the request that this road be added to tha
Primary Bystem be denied, Motlon carried



Hoved by M. Fl}ﬂﬂﬂ.: Heconde:d bf M, Solatar, that

WERKRAB, under suthorircy of Sectiom 33-113.2 of tha Code
of Vivginie, 1950, as mmgnded, requast iy wadse by the Towm of Vinton
for paymant at the hase yute of $300 per mile anmrally on addition-
al strests meetitg requived standerds; almso for delation of a
srreet no longer elijible for paintemance payoemts)

HOW, THEEEFORE, BE IT HEGOLVER, that gquarterly payueuts
st tha bage rate of J300 per wile armwally be made co the Town of
vintm on additional streats totaling 0.68 mile that bava bean
brought up to scapdards required by this ssctiom of the Code, &nd
deletien of 0.12 oile no loager eligible for payment, effactive
baginning July 1, 1963, with the first quarcerly payment dua afier
geptepber 30, 1963. Tha additicmal mileage of streests eligibla for
payment, described ms follows:

Auguete Ave. - From former end pavessnt to ECL Vinton -0.04 Mi.

E. Cleveland Ave, - Prom Pollard Bt. to Sycamore Road 0.02 ML,

Ennlm M - Fm Hm E.:r to mt Eﬂd --ﬂ.ﬁ Hi-
Etoe Ave. = From Qlade Bosd to S5th 5t. - 0,07 ML,
PLEL Ave. = From Meadow St. o Peake 5t. - D.10 Mi.
Flaoe Scréet » From Jackson Ave. to Coelbrook Road - 0.07 Mi.
Enddell Road = ¥rom Bleir 3t, to RECL Vinton - 0.21 M,

Delstion of streer ndleage po longer eligiblae for payment:
Sycamore Road - Fram Pollard St. to Jackson Ave, - 0,12 Hi.

The sbove additions totaling 0.68 wmile and deletiom of 0.12 mdle to
a pet sddition of 0.3 mile will incredse the Lptal wilewge in che
Tosm of Vinton from 15.17 miles to 15.73 miles of approved streets,
Hﬂl‘.iﬂn ﬂaﬂi'ﬂdl

Moved by My, ¥lythe, Seconded by Mr. Holland that

WHEHEAS, Route 58 in Washington County bas been alterad
apd regonatrugcted Az ghowm op plana for Prajeet 0058-005-101,C-301,
and

WHEHREAS, ons ssstion of ths old road is no longar
necessary for purposes of the Btats Highway System, & new road
baving besm constructed in lisy thereof;

MOW, 'THERBFORE, BE IT EE3OLVED, that pursusnt ta Bsctioz
9576.1 of tha Cods of Vicginie of 1950, as wmended, 0.29 nlle of
the old location of Routse 58, Project 0058-035-101, C-501, showm in
yallow and Zasignaced as Sention 1 betwsesn Beation 1129 + 50 and
gtation 1143 4 10 om the plat deted April 22, 1963, be dizcontinuad
an & part of tha State Highway System. Hotion cearTied.



Moved by ur. Flythe, Seconded by Mr. Hollsad, that

WHEEBEAD, Foumte 17 in Faugquler County bde been altered and
reconstiucted as shown on plens for Project OOLY-030-003,C-5311; and

WHEREAS, two sectlomacf tha old road Are oo looger naces-
sary 88 & public roxd, the new romd serving the same citizena as the
old, and one sectimm of ths old road im oo longer necesasry for
purpones of the State Highway Syaten, end two ssctions of tha old
robd Are o be transfarred to the Secondary Bystems

WO, THEREFOBE, BE IT RESOIVEN, that pursuant to Section
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginie of 1950, an mxended, 0.29 mile of
the old locaiion of Bouwte 17, sahown in blua and desipnatad s
Sections I and 4 on tha plat dated November 16, 1962, Project 0017-
030-303, G=501, be shandoned as a part of the Btate Righway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOIVED, that pursuant to Saction 33-75.1
of the Code of Virginisa of 1950, as amended, 0.1% mile of the old
location of %oute 17, showm in yellow and designaced ag Section 2
oo the plar and project referred to bereinsbowa, be llimnntimmll as
& part of the Stete Highway Bystem;

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER EESDINED, that pussuant fo Bestiom 13-
27 of the Code of Virginie of 1950, ap avended, 1.00 wmile of the old
location of Bomte 17, shown 1o read dnd desigoated as Sectiona 3 and
5 om the plat and project referred to hereinabove, be tranaferred
from the Primary Syaten bto the Secondiry Syaten of Highuays,
Hation carriad.

Moved by Mr, Flythe, feconded by Mg. Bolland, that

WEEBREAS, Houts 58 in Hanry County hag been sltered and
Teconstructed ap ghown on plans for Project 0058-044-101, C=302,
B-601, and

WHEREAS, coe section of old Route 58 is oo Iosger neces-~
sary ad a public rosd, the new road serving tha sams cltizens go
tha old road;

MW, TEEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
13-76.5 of thn Cade of li'i.rg:l.nia of 1950, as gaendad, 0.35 mila of
old location of Rowte 58 lsading from naw Route 38 uppun:l‘.t- Station
189 + 00 aouthemgterly to new Houte 58 cpposita Station 26 4 40,
shown ix blug and degignated me Ssction I on tha plat datoed
Jome 18, 1963, Prolect DOS58-044-101, C-3502, B=601, ba abandomed =
a4 part of tha State Highwwmy Syetem. Motion carried,



¥oved by Mr. Flytha, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEBEAS, Routs 19 in Tacewell County hes been altered and
roconstructed gs shown tm plann for Projsct 001%-092-002, C-2-005 and

WHEREAS, cue gaction of the ald zond is po longer pecassary
ar & public rond, the new road serving the same cicizeos as che old,
and four gections of the ald road are mo lomger nacessary for pur-
poeps of the State Highuay Bystaa, and ong section of the old road
is to be trensferred to the Secondary Syatem;

WOH, THERRVQEE, B& 1Y HESOINED, that pursusat to Section
33-76.5 of the Cede of Vivginia of 1950, 82 smended, 0,12 mile of
the old location of Boute 19, shown in blue and designeted as Saction
5 on the plat dated May 11, 1963, Project 0019-092-002, C-2,-005, ba
abandoned 28 4 part of tha State Higlwey Bysten;

BEE IT FURTEER EESGIVED, that porsusat to Sectiem 33-76.1
of tha Code of Virginia of 1950, s» wmended, 0.77 wlle of ths old
location of Route 19, dhowm in yellow and desigomted ap Sections 1,
2, 3 and 6 ont tho plat and project referred to horainabove, be dia-
contioued ds & pact of the Etate Eizbwey Sysbemi

BE IT ALS) FURTHER EESQINED, that pursudnt to Sectlon 33-
27 of tha Code of Virginla of 1950, as amendad, 0,560 mile of the old
loeation of Boute 19, shown in ted and designated as Secticd 4 on tha
plat and project raferved to bereinabpve, be transfeprred from the
Primary System to the Sacondary Systen of Blghwaya. Motfon carriad,

¥Moved by Nr. Bollend, Geconded by Mr, landeith, that

WHRHEEAR, $1,050,000 Reserve Malntemance Punds of the State
of Virginia Tell Revenna Bomdn (Ssriea 1954) Account Yms basn
praviously invested in U. 8, Treagury 3 1/2% Certificates maturing
Anguat 15, 1963, and

WHEBEAS, tha Tradsury baw offerad {n =xchengs for thama
a now fesue of 3 3/4THotas due Hovewber 15, 1964, and

WHEREAD, repair work on the sabstructure of the Jmmes
Riwvéar Bridge System 1a pnow underwmy dnd it is estimated that
§150,000 of thess invented Reperve Maintonance Fonds wlll be needad
to supplement uninvented funds to complete financing of this work,
oow, therefore,

BE IT HEEZDLVED, by the Btate Highwey Comvimeion char
§900,000 of tha fumds payable fyem the 3 1/2% certificatens on
Augupt 13, 1963, ba velnwvested in J 3/4% U. 5, Treamury MHotas due
Boveaber 15, 1964, under provisioms of Section 602 of the Trust
indenture, anod ss approved by the Consultiog Engineexrs by their
letter of Auvgust 6, 1963. Motion carried.



Moved by Mr,

I.lnd‘.i':l.th, Saconded by Mr. Belacer, that

WHEREAS, By proper resolutiens the Boards of Aupervisors
of Bath, Floyd, Mecklenburg, Pittaylvania end Bopckbridge Gountiea
bave yequewtsd that certain roads which no longar zerve as a public
necessity, he diseontinued an parts of the Sacondary Synten of

Highways;

NOw, THEKEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom
23-76.7 of the Code of virgicia of 1950, as mmended, the following
ads be discontimoed as perts of tha Secondary System of Biginmye,

affsctive thip date:

BATH COUNTY -

FLOYD COURTY -

MECKLENBURG COTMYY -

PLTTSYLVANIA COUNTY - -

ROCKARIDGE COUNTY -

014 location of BEputs 800; Section 3 betwuen
Station 331400 and Secatien 339430, 0.036 mile;
and Section 11, betwean Btation 695410 and
Btation 798+00, 0.028 =ila, Protect O500-008-
018, C-311, B-601 0.084 Mile

Old location of Boute 635 Section 1, from
Route 633 north .13 mile to Secation 15400,
Froject 0635=-008~101, C-501 0.13 Mila

014 locatiom of Routs 619; Sections 1,2,3,4,
5,6,7 and 8, batween Routa 531 eémd Routse 757,
Project 0619-031=119, C=-501 f.62 Hile

014 location of Homta 671t Sections 9 and 10
from the naw locetion at Stacion 2535+50 emat=
erly 0,27 sile to Station 267+20; thence

spatarly 023 ajle to Statlon 278430, Project
0671-058-103, G-301, B-602 .50 Mile

0ld locacion of Boute 939: Secrion 5, betwean
Route 614 and the new Iocation of BRoure 939,
0.05 milm; nnd Section &, between Station 157
+20 and Station 169470, 0.26 mile. Project
0939-071-113, ¢~501 9.32 Mile

0ld locatieon of Boute 706 - Section 1, 0.189
mila; and old locatioa of Route 631 ~ Sectiqns

2, 3 and 5, 0,383 mile, between Station 197+

Motion carried.

30 and Station 239433, Projecr 0531-081-108,
¢=301, B-501, B-602 0,574 Mile



Moved by Me. Flythe, Beconded by Mr. Sciater, that

WEEBEAS, the Higlway Commission has selected certain
atvests through the City of Stmumton for higheay purposes; and

WEEFRAS, the City's Council has clossed for public use
that portion of New Hope Road (Route 234) batwesn the Tirginis
School for the Desai and Rlind propartiss for safely purpoges; and

WHEENAS, the City af Staunton bas raquested & rerouting
of thac portiom of Route 235 along New Hope Road hetween Beverley
Stresat and Commevge Hoad; now therefors,

BE IT BEEOIVED, that pursusnt sith Bettiom 33-113 of the
Gaode of Virginia, the following changes are to he placed intn
affsat July 1, 1963:

Bovta 254 to be deleted from Coslser Birest, sasterly along
Eoast Beverley Strest and MNew Hope Roud to the rawp to Coummerce Boad
{foute 11), lemgth 0,59 miles.

ute to be addad from preseat routing at tha interseccicn

of Baverlay and Coslter Streats; themce south on Coalter Birfeet to
Comoarce Road (Eouts 1l1); thenca owrlapping foute 11 northeasterly
aloug Commarce fond to the Tamp to New Hope Road {end cwerlap);
thenca westerly sud scutherly along the ramp to New Hops Btxeet to
pranant routing om How Hope Road, length for paywant 0.22 milea,

The deletion of 0.3% nwilos and sddition of 0.22 nilas
taduces tha City's total primery sxtension milesage from 14.95 miiea
ta 14,57 uiles; mpd

EE IT FURTHBR RESOLVED, that due to thds rerouting,
Cosalter Streat between Beverlay Strset snd Commerce Eosd and the
ramp between Commerce Road and New Bops Rosd, a distance of 0.22
ulles ba delated frowm $300 per mile osintenancs; snd Beverley
Sirsat betwemn Cosltar Styeat and New Mope Road, s distance of 0.27
miles, be added For §300 per mils meintenance to & nat addicion of
0.03 siles uvnder authority of Sestion 33~113.2 of the Cods of
Virginia, fncresaing the City's "otber atreots” wileage to 37.23
milng, effsctive July I, 1963, Motion carried

Moved by Wr. Holland, Beconded by Judge Wesver, that

WHEEEAR, the Commission at it4 meeting on August 28, 1958,
sdopted & resolution daclaring certalp roads and bridges to be
posted for certain walghi limite; and

WEEFRASD, engioeering studies have besn conducted whiok
hﬂﬁ the tecessity for certain changes in or additions to such
post '

Wy, THEREFORE, BE IT EESOLVED, that the itemired listiogs
dated July, 1938 on fils in the Departswni of Highways' Maintensocs
Division for the Primaxy System, which listings are referred to in
the sforememtioned gpesciution, are hereby revised as followa:

PRIMARY SYBTHNM
DISTRICT DOSTED BOADE TOSTED BRIDGES
SUERT WMBER SHERY NiMOER
Frodericksburg 0 1
Culpeper o A

Motioa cerpied.



Movad by Mr. Bollend,

Becended bY Judge Weaver, that

WHEREAE, tha Bigiwsy Cocotlssion at ita meering om August 28,
1958, adopcad & resolution declaring certain voads and byidges vo ba
posted for certain weight Limits: and

WHERRAS, in itw resolution of Jamary 16, 1963, the
Commiseion vevised the postings: emd

WHERRAS, engineering studies bave besn conducted which
indicats the neceassity for certain furthar changes ino or addirions

to such postinga.

NOW, THEEEFORE, BRE IT EERQIVED: That cha fcemiyad ligtiogs
of cartain secondary voads deted July, 1959 end the itemisad 1iatings
of certain bridges on the Sacondzry Syatemn, sll an fila in the
Despartmant of Highweys, Secondary Boade Divieion, srs herveby

reviced as follows:

SECONDARY EYZYEM
BRIZIOL DIETRICT  Posted Roads
Revised Shont Mow.

. Buchanan Councy Kona
Grayeon County Hone
Russell Coumry Kone
Beott Coumty None
wyth County Yone
Tazewell County Soos
Washington Gounty Hone
Wythe County Rone
SALEM DISTRICT

Bedford County ¥one
BoLatiourt County Hone
Carroll Comty tiona
Floyd County None
Franklin Coumty Hone
@iles County Kone
Hepry County Rone
Pacrick Gounty Hone
Pulagki Couwanry Hone
IXVCHEURG DISTRICT

Appomattox Coumty Bons
Buckinghsn County Bone
Cangball County Hoaa
Charlotte County Koma
Cumberland County None
Halifax Coupty Hone
Pittaylvania County Hona
Princa Bdward County Hone

Postad Bridzes

Ravised Sheet Hos.

Shests 2 snd 5
Sheat B

Sheeca 3 and 5
2,7,9,11,18 and 21
Shaats 1 thru &
Sheetw 3} aad 7
Sheste 5 and 5
Sheat 1

Shasts 1 thro 10
Gheete 1, 2, and 3
Sheets 2 and 3
Shear 3

Sheat 1

Shaets 1 and 3
3.‘9; 14 and 18
Sheats 1,3,5 apd 6



Klog & Quesn County
Middlesex County
Richmond Comnty
Weobtmoraeland Coonty

CULFEPER PISTRICT
Albamarle Councy
Bauquiezr County
Grasne County

Loudoun Coumty
Hadipon County

Erioca William County
Rappatanpock Coanty

STAURTON PISTRICT
Augnsta County
BRighland county
Reckingham Couniy

Motion carriad.,

Posted Enads
Eﬂag Sheet Nog,

Houe
Rone
Nons
Rona
Honae
Non s
Bone

4

Nope
None

1}

Posted Bridpes
Revived Shaei Nos,

Bheet 2
Sheots & aad 7
Shesta 2 and 3
Sheaets 2, 3, & and &
Shesta 1, 2 and 5
Shaots I chra 8
Bheet 1

Ehest 1
Sheeta 2 and 4
Sheat 2

Sheet 1
ghegt 1
Sheeta 1 and 2
Skest 1
Shewt 1
Bheet 1

Sheats
Shemts
Shestg
Sheets
Bhects
Shestw
Bheetw

PEEEEEE
NNUHUUE

Sheet 7
Shest 7
Sheat 20



Moved by Judge Weaver, Secendsd by Mr, Hollamd, . that

WHEREAS iz connection with Route 615, Stete Highuay
Project 0613-088-012, C~l, in Orange Coumty, the Commmmeealth did
acquire all of the lands of Marie F, Braun lying between the old
and new locations of sald Boute S15; amd

WOEREAS, &n agrsemsnt was reached with Langhouorme M.
Wlllisos which provided in part that ths \mnesded portiom of said
land and & sectiom of the foraer locaticn of said Boute 615 wounld
be conveyed to sald Langhourne M, Williams in partial sxchange for
the naw right of way required from his prepercy for the reconstruc-
tion of said voad; and

WHEREAED, the Board of Superviscrs of Orange County by
rexolution duly adoptad on thelr oweting of August 14, 1962 did
abandon said section of old Route 515 pursuant to the provisiona of
Section 33-76.12 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as mmsnded; sud

WHEREAS, the Deputy Stite Highwgy Coomlssionsr has
cartified in writing that the =zald pection of old lotatiocu eo
shandoned and lying west of the new west tight of way line of Route
615 from a point ou pame, opposite approximate Station 72430 to &
point on péts oppoglte approximaie Btaticonm 76460 oy lopger
countitutes & section of the public road, oor doas the paxcel of
land so scquired from Marie P, Brmum between gald section of old
ToRd #o dbandoned and the new west Yighi of way of said Route 613
constitute & wactlon of public vosd, and that be deema nelthar the
old locktion nor tha said parcel of land to be necegsary for the
uges of the Secondary System of State Highways.

H0W, THEREFOHE, in accordance with the provisicms of
Section 33~75.11 of said Cods, the comveysnca of the sald parcel of
1apd and right of way of tha said section of old road so certified
to the owner or ovmers of the adjoining Iand is heyeby approved and
the Stats Highwey Compissionsy or Deputy State Bighway Cound B3ionar
iw hereby auvthorized to exesuts a depd of quitclaim for wmme in the
néne of the Commorwezlth. Morion caxried.

Moved by Mr, Flythe, Sacondsd by My, Holland, that

WHERVAS, Houte 460 in Dinwlddie County has been iltersd
ﬁ recongtructed a9 shown on plens  for Project O0460-026-008, C=501

WHEREAS, two sections of the old location of Route 460 are
to be transfarrad to the Secondary System;

HOW, THEBEFORE, EE IT HEBQLVED, thar pursuant to Section
33-27 of tha Code of Hrgi.niu of 1950, as amgnded, (.87 wile of old
Route 450, sbown in red and demignated as Eﬁcl:i.mu i and 2 on the
plat dated June 18, 1963, Broject 0460-025-008, ¢-501, be transferred
m Frimary System t.u the Sacondary System of n:l.gm;m an

Bections = Qld losation of Houte 460, from naw Houte 460

142 at Survay Ststien 1269450 moutimeatsrly 0.E7
mile to Survey Scation 1315400.

Motion carriad. '



Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by ¥r. Holland, that

WHERBAS, the Cosmomwealth is the ovner of a right of way
genevally 50 feot in width alomng & porticm of Boute 17 in Carolina
County; and :

WHEREAS, the said portion of Route 17 was reloeated mnd
teftnitructed vnder Project 0017-016~-101, PH-201 threugh property
oow belomging to tha United States of Aoerics as a part of tha
A, P, Hill Hilitary Ressyvation; and '

WHEREAD, an agresmant has besn entarsd into with the
tuited Srates of America which provides that the right of way for
the relocited and reconstructed ssction of Route 17 will be
cooveyed to the Commorweslith in exchangs for the right of way of
the former locarion of said Routs 17 whore same lies withip the
Iledte of the pnid A, P. Hill Milicary Reservation; and

WHEREAS, The Deputy State Higiway Comnimmiccer bas cevti-
fied that the pew locatiom of said road as constructed under eaid
project serves the same citivens as tha old road, ses construcied
in Illeu thersof and is spproved; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy State Highwmy Commissioner has also
certifivd in writing that the sald sectivns of old xoad from &
peint on the northeast 3ida of tha new location opposite survey
Station 271420 to 4 point om seme opposite mmrvey Station 3ILAHE0
and on the scuthwost sida of same frow & point opposite survey
Btationdl547Q £o a poine opposite survey Station 327440 apre deened
no longar necessary for the uses of tha State Righway Syscem and
bas recomnended that eame be conveyed $o0 the United States of
Amarica in accovdance with the terss of the aforsssaid sgreemsnt,

HOW, THERRPORE, in sccordance with the provisioos of
Sectlon 33-76.3 of the 1950 Code of Virginia ss swended, the sald
sectlons of old voad 8o cartified are hersby declared abamdoned,
and in accordance with the provisioms of Section 31-76.6 of the
said Code, the State Bighwy Commissioner or Deputy State Higlay
Crmissionay is hareby zuthorirzed Lo execute in the ueswe of ths
Commonwenlth A deed conveying by quitclaim such weatlons to the
United Steted of Americm in enchange for the sald new right of way
a0 required, Mption carried.

Moved by  WMr. McWane, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WREREAE, an intarsection at grads 18 presently planu=d
for the axtension of Route 29-A, the Lynchburg Exprazswvay, with
Route 297 in Campbell County;

WHERRAS, en loterchange with grede separation of thess
tvo routey would be desireble buot was omitted from the original
Plans hecsuse of shortage of fumds;

WHENEAS, the coostryuction contract for chis project bhes
:m mmrdad laaving = net balance in tha allocation of appraoximately

» ]

WHEREAS, It iz now possible to finepce the remaining cost
of the interchinge estimatad ar $400,000 frow ths Construction
Resarve Pund of the Iynchburg Dlstrict; tharefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the suve of 5150,000 is allocated
from the Lynchburg Distrdct Heserve Pund for chis purposa,

Motion carrisd,



Hoved by Judge Weswver, Seconded by Mr. Hollsnd, that,

WEEBEAS, the Coomouwesith 1s the owner of the former tight
of way of the Harrisooburg-¥ass Eprings Turnpiks in Rockingbam
County; mod .
WERFAE, prapant Route &2, Project 339-D hag been con-
structed iz lieu of & sectiopn of the old Turnpike between survey
Statign 1346 and mirvey Station 14437 of tha centerling of Projmct
339-D, sarves the sana cltizens aml I:u besn approved by the Stata
Biglney Commissicoay; and

WHEKEAS , thumnuftheujnm::; lands in order to
renove 2 clouwd on thelr titls, and to mére fully develop their lands,
bave requeated that the old right of way be conveysd to tham; and

RHEFRAS, the Stete Highwsy Cosmissloner hes. cercified in
writing that the said ssction of tha old 'Turnpike is oo longer
necessacy for tha uvaes of tha Ftete Bighmy Systen,

N, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Soction 33-76.5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, sz amemded, this
Commulgsion daclures the section of old Turnpike from B polnt 45 fent
left of Stacion 12464 to 4 point 45 Feet laft of Station 14437 of
£ha centarline of Projoct 330-D to be sbapdoned, and in accordsica
with the provisions oF Section 33-16.6 of the sald coda & amegdad,
the conveyance of said tight of way betwesn survey Btatiom 12464 and
guyvey Scation 14437 &0 sbandoned, to the owmer or owners of repord
to the ndjoining Lagds, is hezeby approved &t A price comaidersd
reasonsbls and propexr by the Stave Bight of Way Emgineer, and the
Deputy HState Highway Comzinsionet ig hereby sutboriced to sxecuta
4 dapd of quitalain Sor same sccordingly, Motion capried,

Maoved by Juige Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Hollsad, thac

WHEREAS, rhe Commonweslth in comneetiom with Roure 151,
State Biginmy Project 6862-01 in Nelson County 4id acquire certain
lands f£rom J. M. Damyon by desd recorded in the office of the Clerk
af tha Circnit Court of sald County in Deed Book B4, Pages 264 & 245,
incioding all of the lands of the said J. M, Daxzon lying west of
tha said Route and Project; and

WHEREAS, the svmer of the adioining land bas requested rhet
the trimmgular parcel of said land ag acquirad which lias west of and
bayond the west right of way line of aatid Route and Froject he con-
veyed to him {n order to provide for the more orderly development of
his proparty; and

WHEREAS, the Dapury Scata Aighway Cosmlssioner has certi~
fied in writing that the parcel of land so acqnired lying weat of the
west right of way line of sald Bouts and Projsct, same being 40 feet
west of and parallsl to the survey centerline, from ¢ polnt opposite
approximete sna vey Statiom 22400 to a point opposite survey Statisn
4435, does oot conatityute a zection of the public road snd 18 desmad
po longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway Systom.

HOW, THEREMOEE, tbe conveaymnce of tha said parcal of land
80 certified ¢o the owner or owners of racord of tha adjolning lapds
in sccordance with the provisions of Sectico 33=76.6 of the 1930 Code
of ¥irginia os smended is hereby spproved, and the State Higloway
Commiagioner or Depuly State Highway Gowmigsionar is heveby suthor-
ized to execute & desd conveying same without werronty in the nexs
of the CoomoowesIth, Motion carriad,



- Mr. Fl:srrthe ) - Mr. Holland

THAT VREARAL, ust revemus from staka scurcws for highway purposss, om
which approptistions and sllecations wivw based fer the fisesl year 1942-03,
were estimated pricx to the beginning of that year at JL20,.424.22%, and

WHERERS, upen finsl ciosing of the hocks for the year ended Juas 30, 1963,
mat incomy fram state sources totelsd #135,154,380.93, resalting in an unspprope
slated balanes of $4,730,313.95, or 3.77% in excevs of the ahove estimats, and

WHIREAS, usexpended state-ulde appropeistioos as lisced on tha attsched
statament ilucreass this balancs to H.ﬂﬂﬁ.ﬂ. snd overexpanditure of sthex
starewvide sppropristions listed theresn veduce this to a et umapyropristed
surplus of 43,984,943, 34, pov thirefors

K IT REBOLVED by the Stats Righwey Commipaion that this swwat be sllocated
a» follows:
For neadsd conatyuction of Buildings and Groomde $310,000.00
and the remindsr o tha Primaty sud Secoundaty
Systems in tha Tatio that snoh Hunde wera
diseriduted for the fiacal yaar 1962-61)

Secondsry fystem = Meintasmos smd Conatrustion 1,389,119.00
Primery System - Cosatwuction —hadd 814,38
Toesl $3,904 943, 54

o —

B8 It PURTERR ARSCLYRD that the abowa mmowmb slloostsd te Primecy
mmummunmlmmmmmnnmmuu
ﬂ-J-mmuhmmthmlﬂtﬂ.uthu
Tuge I of tha actached scatemmnt, amd that such fumds be aredited to the
mumnmmmnmwunmdmmm--dm

umnmmmﬂummm“mmumummum.
Hotion canried.



ANALYSIS OF REVENUE YROM STATE SOURCES,
BALANCES AND DEFECTTS, ARD UNAFFROPRIATED EURPLUS
mmmmmmm, 1983

Atgust 27, 1963
origionl Aetusl
Entimate Recalpts Overtun or
for for {UndszTumn) of
SURCE OF REVEWOR —l36263 | __L362:-6) _ _[Lstimste |
Motor Wehicla Fusl Tax 100,611,000.00 105,352,740,46 4&,741,740.46
Lesn Rafunds E,m,ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ T,Eﬁ.m.!ﬂ l.m.m-ﬂ
eI v R RS i
Nek Notor Vehicle Fual Tax 52, ' " 3, 2950, » ’ )
Moter Webicla Licenses 23,673 ,000.00 25,304,006,41 1,031,095.41
Mocor Yehicle Registration of Titlas 791, 060,00 851,578,41 150,378.41
Cerrinra’ Passanger Oross Receipts Tmx 375, 060,00 405,055.29 30,055.39
¥otor Yehicle Oparators' Licenss Fass 863, 300.00 873,715,397 12,215.%7
M. ¥, Recording aad Certifying
Pablis Reeords 420, 000 . 00 294,558,533 (125,541.67)
Wiscellanacus Motor Vehicla Fess 174,000,00 218,7717.91 &, TTT.91
Liquideted Damages = Violstion of
Corporaticn Conm. Parmits to
M., V. Carriars 204,800,00 260,619,352 33,819,.02
Seaca Police Patrol of Toll Yeoilities 227, 000.00 212,32L.77 {14,676.23)
State Polica Sals of Surplus Froparty 240, 004,00 114,463,391 {25,536,45)
State Folica Hiso, SJexvices & Refunds lﬂ,ﬂi.m I!.!’ﬂ-ﬂ (?ﬂ.m-“}
Rigiway Dapt. Sals of Surplus Proparty
sl Misc. Ssceipts 241, 000,00 391,419.13 140,419, 1%
Btate Owned Farry Toils 150, 000, 00 177,362.60 11,367 .50
Eagulation of Qubdoor Adwertieing  _ _ 64,%00,00 ___ 63,073,09 ._ (2.326.10)
Toeal 120,424,225.00  125,154,340.95 4,730,315.9%
556,218,17
§0,337.48
» 308, A6,
Primery Bystem Wintar-Stota Damage 416,871.1%
Zoginseriog Overhsad Expansa 473,872,948
Higbwey Sivdy Comm. and Comsultamis' Expanss 75,000.00
Gassral Liabitity & Fropesrcy Decage Insuranawn 21,914,453
Tuployes Bducation & Trainisg Program 45,929.72
Mudnistration & Supazvision = Additiooal Approp, 300, 000,00
Legal Ssxvices 10,734,23
Blwe Ridge Parkway Right of Way 9,159.95

Hain Dffice Renovation, Moving Expanse
to New domac, and Mise. Deficits ~ Met

Het Unappropristed Surplus June 30, 1963

——a G011, 303, 582,00



Capital Qutlay = Bulldings snd Groomds 310,000.00

Sacondary Systen « Maintetsnce &k Constyr. 1,389,129,00
Primaty Syaten = Oomgtruction -
1962-63
Rersant gt
Briazel Discpict 13.47 283,081,00
Balem Diatrict 12.33 201,840.94
Lynchbuzg Bistriot 11.19 253,782.63
Rislewmd District 14,49 331,214.56
Saffolk Diacxint 15.59 355.338.49
Frodecicksturg Distriot 7.87 168,464, 54
Culpeper DMstrice 15.21 347,672,040
Staunton District 11.35 259,45%.56
2,285,814, 50

Total 3.!&#.!‘;.5&




Moved by Mr, Filythe, Seconded by My, Holland, that

WREREAS, Route 122 ia Bedford and Frenklin Counties hee
beon 2lteresd amd recomstructed by the Appalachian Power Compaty &8
shaun on, plans for Project 0122-009-102, A-010, B-601, and

WEEREAS, the Righwmy Commizsion on O¢tober 3, 1960
expressed ite intencion co abapdon the old bridge over Reanoke Biver
at Eeleford and the approaches thereto, sud

WHEREAS, the section of old Eonte 122 including the
Baleford Bridge ia no louger nacessazy as a4 public road, the aew
road and bridge serving the sme citizenm as the old road;

NO¥, THEFEFORE, RE IT BESOLVED, thet pursuant to Section
33-76.%5 of the Code of Virginia of 19%0, as amsnded, Bection 1 of
the old location of Route 122, from the new location cpposita
Zeation 19 + &0 in Bedford County soutbwestsrly including the old
Haleford Bridge to s nev location of Route 122 opposits Bration
39 4 25 in Frankiin County, & distance of approximately 0.75 mile
aa ghown on plet dated September 11, 1963, ba abtandopad ag & part
of the State iighway System, HNotion carcied,

Op motion of Judge Wedver, seconded by Mr. Hollapd, the
Comni gsion voted to hold the Ootober weeting oo the 10th at
Richmond. The Rovembar mesting will be held om the l4ith durlog
the Hiphwsy GConference at Hatural Bridge.

The mesting was adjonmmad ar 11:50 A.M.




